“Contractor shall provide the services generally described in Exhibits 1 and 2, except that audit services shall consist 
of audits of fiscal years 2017-2025. 

3. Section 3.1 (Total Cost) of the Contract is hereby amended to increase the contract in the amount of Three Hundred 
Thirty - Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($337,500.00) for a total not to exceed amount of Nine Hundred 
Twenty - Five Thousand Seventy-Two Dollars ($925,072.00) (“Contract Maximum”). The Contract Maximum is not 
subject to any express or implied condition precedent.  The County is not required to pay for any minimum amount 
of any services.”  

4. Section 3.2 Compensation of the Contract is hereby amended to include the following: 
“The County shall pay:  

• One Hundred Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($105,500.00) for 2023 Audit costs 

• One Hundred Thirteen Thousand ($113,000.00) for 2024 Audit costs 

• One Hundred Nineteen Thousand ($119,000.00) for 2025 Audit costs 
o The above totals include Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) for GASB Statement No. 87 

costs. 

5. All other terms of the Contract between the County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect unless 

otherwise amended or terminated in accordance with law or the terms of the Contract. 

5. If any provision of this Amendment conflicts with any provision of the Contract, or an earlier Amendment, the

[...]

To support the increased administrative duties for Anoka County, Anoka County shall 
be reimbursed 2.5% of the Region 4 allocation of $105,825.00 and 2.5% of the 
Inclusivity Modification Amendment of $26,250.00.   This fee equals and shall not 
exceed $3,301.88, (Three thousand three hundred and one dollars and eighty-eight 
cents). 

V. Additional Terms 

a. This agreement may be terminated for any reason, at any time by any party by giving 

30 days advance written notice.  Termination by one party constitutes termination of 
the entire agreement.